Company’s term shall be Twenty-Five years commencing from Company’s acquisition of its legal 

personality. Company’s headquarters is located in Flat No. 14, 1st Floor above mezzanine, Bldg. 

No. 25, Othman Ibn Affan St., Salah El Din Square, Masr El Gedida, Cairo. Company’s licensed 

capital was 15,000,000 EGP (Fifteen Million Egyptian Pounds) and Company’s issued capital was 

determined to be 1,500,000 EGP (One Million and Five Hundred Thousand Egyptian Pounds), to 

be divided on 15,000 shares (Fifteen Thousand shares), so that the value of each share shall be 100 

EGP (One Hundred Egyptian Pounds). 10% of issued capital value, which was equivalent to 

150,000,000 EGP (One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Egyptian Pounds) was paid, and Company 

was registered in the commercial register at the Commercial Registry of GAFI in Cairo, under No.

[...]

Association was amended by adding “establishment, operation and management of specialized, or 

complementary, or public hospitals and the included treatment, diagnostic and medical internal 

activities”. In addition, Article 6 of Company’s Articles of Association was amended by increasing 

Company’s licensed capital, with the amount of 41,500,000 EGP (Forty-One Million and Five 

Hundred Thousand Egyptian Pounds) and Company’s issued capital was determined to be 

4,150,000 EGP (Four Million and One Hundred Fifty Thousand Egyptian Pounds), to be divided 

on 41,500 shares (Forty-One Thousand and Five Hundred shares), each share with the value of 100 

EGP (One Hundred Egyptian Pounds). Moreover, Articles 7, 21, 32 and 53 of Company’s Articles 

of Association were amended and all these actions were recorded in the commercial register on 02-

11-2016. 

- By virtue of the minutes of the Board of Directors’ meeting held on 18-01-2017, which were

[...]

Authorization Office, under No. 2014/C of the Year 2017, Article 2 of Company’s Articles of 

Association was amended to be “Speed Medical”. In addition, Article 6 of Company’s Articles of 

Association was amended by increasing Company’s licensed capital, with the amount of 

520,000,000 EGP (Five Hundred and Twenty Million Egyptian Pounds) and Company’s issued 

capital was determined to be 52,000,000 EGP (Fifty-Two Million Egyptian Pounds), to be divided 

on 52,000,000 shares (Fifty-Two Million shares), each share with the value of 1 EGP (One Egyptian 

Pound). Moreover, Article 7 of Company’s Articles of Association was amended to be “10% of 

Company’s issued capital increase value was paid” and all the above actions were recorded in the

[...]

(One Egyptian Pound Only) to 20 Piasters (Twenty Piasters Only) and this action was recorded in 

the commercial register on 23-06-2019 A.D. 

- By virtue of the minutes of the Extraordinary General Assembly meeting held on 19-09-2019 A.D., 

it was approved to increase Company’s capital with the amount of 19,327,619 EGP (Nineteen 

Million and Three Hundred and Twenty-Seven Thousand and Six Hundred and Nineteen Egyptian 

Pounds Only) financed by profits ploughed back so that paid issued capital shall amount to 

71,327,619 EGP (Seventy-One Million and Three Hundred and Twenty-Seven Thousand and Six 

Hundred and Nineteen Egyptian Pounds Only). 

- By virtue of the minutes of the Extraordinary General Assembly meeting held on 31-03-2021 A.D., 

it was approved to increase Company’s capital from EGP 71,327,619 to EGP 221,828,895, with a 

cash increase of EGP 150,501,276.

[...]

equipping Speed Hospital in El-Obour City, which will be carried out in 2021. 

5- Investments in Affiliated Companies:   

On October 12, 2017, the company's ordinary general assembly approved the purchase of 2083675 shares of 

Speed Hospitals Company shares with a value of EGP 41,673,500 (forty-one million, six hundred seventy-

three thousand and five hundred pounds). The General Assembly also agreed to authorize the Chairman of the 

Board of Directors and the Deputy Chairman of the Board of Directors collectively or separately to conclude 

the commutative contracts for the purchase of 297600 shares of Speed Company’s shares, with a value of EGP

[...]

It is a loan from QNB ALAHLI granted to Speed Medical Company, with a value of EGP 40,000,000 

(only forty million Egyptian pounds) for the parent company, to offer financing for the company's 

investment expansion. At the end of 2019 and the during 2020, a loan amounting EGP 72,920,419 

(only seventy-two million, nine hundred and twenty thousand, four hundred and nineteen pounds) 

was taken in addition to outstanding deferred interests of EGP 8968061 for financing the construction 

and furnishings of Speed Hospital in Al-Obour, and its balance is as follows: 

Description  On 31 March 2021 
 On 31 December 

2020